
 

Brooklyn Charter School 

Audited Financial Statements  

In Accordance with Government Auditing Standards  

June 30, 2024 
 

 



 

Brooklyn Charter School 

Audited Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 

C O N T E N T S 
 

Page 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report 1-2 
 
Financial Statements 
 
 Statement of Financial Position 3 
 Statement of Activities  4 
 Statement of Functional Expenses 5 
 Statement of Cash Flows  6 
 Notes to Financial Statements 7-15 
  
 Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance  
  and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  
  Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 16-17 

 
 Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 18 
 
 Corrective Action Plan  19 
 
 

 



 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

To the Board of Trustees of 
Brooklyn Charter School 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Brooklyn Charter School (the “School”), which comprise 
the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
  
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the School as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
  
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAS”) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States (“Government Auditing Standards”). Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
  
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
  
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue as a going concern 
within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued. 
  
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified 
during the audit. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited the School’s 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified opinion on 
those audited financial statements in our report dated October 26, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized 
comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in all material 
respects with the audited financial statement from which it was derived. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards for the year ended June 30, 2024, we have also issued our 
report dated October 29, 2024 on our consideration of the School’s internal control over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the School’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
New York, NY 
October 29, 2024

financial reporting and com

New York NY
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2024 2023

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 19,373$        272,885$       
Investments 729,418        648,586        
Government grants receivable - per pupil funding -                   10,923          
Other government grants receivable 154,289        97,938          
Prepaid expenses and other receivables 40,183          45,769          
Property and equipment, net 193,423        235,342        
Restricted cash 75,523          75,337          
Investments restricted for endowment 596,801        530,666        

TOTAL ASSETS 1,809,010$    1,917,446$    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 251,471$       201,765$       
Accrued payroll and payroll related liabilities 326,495        269,235        
Government grant advance - per pupil funding 1,415            -                   
Deferred revenue -                   167,282        

Total liabilities 579,381        638,282        

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 632,828        742,458        
With donor restrictions 596,801        536,706        

Total net assets 1,229,629      1,279,164      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 1,809,010$    1,917,446$    

June 30,
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Without With
Donor Donor Total Total

Restrictions Restrictions 6/30/24 6/30/23

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Public school district revenue:

Resident student enrollment 3,598,748$    -$                 3,598,748$    2,835,988$    
Students with special education services 472,347        -                   472,347        373,575        

Total public school district revenue 4,071,095      -                   4,071,095      3,209,563      
Other government grants 280,674        -                   280,674        380,025        
Contributions 222,466        -                   222,466        149,352        
Contributed space 1,763,094      -                   1,763,094      1,626,512      
Interest and dividends 23,672          12,704          36,376          37,644          
Other income 48,883          -                   48,883          56,382          
Net assets released from restrictions 6,040            (6,040)           -                   -                   

Total public support and revenue 6,415,924      6,664            6,422,588      5,459,478      

EXPENSES
Program services 5,132,744      -                   5,132,744      4,650,802      
Supporting services

Management and general 1,450,095      -                   1,450,095      1,447,999      
Total expenses 6,582,839      -                   6,582,839      6,098,801      

Change in net assets from operations (166,915)       6,664            (160,251)       (639,323)       

NON-OPERATING ACTIVITY
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 57,285          53,431          110,716        63,938          

Change in net assets (109,630)       60,095          (49,535)         (575,385)       

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 742,458        536,706        1,279,164      1,854,549      

NET ASSETS, end of year 632,828$       596,801$       1,229,629$    1,279,164$    
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Supporting
Services

Total Management Total Total
 Regular Special Program and Expenses Expenses

 Education Education Services General 6/30/24 6/30/23

Salaries 2,094,877$    491,740$       2,586,617$    652,744$       3,239,361$    3,049,445$    
Payroll taxes and employee benefits 565,402 132,719 698,121 176,175 874,296        790,391

Total personnel costs 2,660,279      624,459        3,284,738      828,919        4,113,657      3,839,836      

Professional development -                   -                   -                   27,052          27,052          27,309          
Professional fees 89,222          20,944          110,166        99,317          209,483        185,351        
Student and staff recruitment 338               79                417               27,691          28,108          26,019          
Supplies and materials 68,608          16,105          84,713          31,145          115,858        72,760          
Office expense 29,956          7,032            36,988          8,381            45,369          39,520          
Student services 62,299          14,624          76,923          -                   76,923          40,879          
Insurance 37,252          8,744            45,996          34,591          80,587          77,152          
Information technology 12,908          3,030            15,938          7,771            23,709          23,069          
Contributed space 1,140,183      267,640        1,407,823      355,271        1,763,094      1,626,512      
Depreciation 55,916          13,126          69,042          17,423          86,465          81,562          
Other -                   -                   -                   12,534          12,534          58,832          

Total other than personnel costs 1,496,682      351,324        1,848,006      621,176        2,469,182      2,258,965      

Total expenses 4,156,961$    975,783$       5,132,744$    1,450,095$    6,582,839$    6,098,801$    

Program Services
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2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets (49,535)$       (575,385)$      
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net
  cash used for operating activities

Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (110,716)       (63,938)         
Depreciation 86,465          81,562          

Changes in assets and labilities:
Government grants receivable/advance - per pupil funding 12,338          (11,712)         
Other government grants receivable (56,351)         196,962        
Prepaid expenses and other receivables 5,586            1,886            
Employee loans receivable -                   (10,923)         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 49,706          75,023          
Accrued payroll and payroll related liabilities 57,260          (155,895)       
Deferred revenue (167,282)       150,482        

Net cash flows used for operating activities (172,529)       (311,938)       

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of furniture and equipment (44,546)         (8,613)           
Purchases of investments (36,251)         (36,773)         

Net cash flows used for investing activities (80,797)         (45,386)         

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (253,326)       (357,324)       

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH, beginning of year 348,222        705,546        

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH, end of year 94,896$        348,222$       

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH
Cash and cash equivalents 19,373$        272,885$       
Restricted cash 75,523          75,337          

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 94,896$        348,222$       

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Interest and taxes paid -$                 -$                 

June 30,
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Note 1 - Organization 
 

Brooklyn Charter School (the “School”), located in Brooklyn, New York, is a not-for-profit education 
corporation chartered by the Board of Regents of the State of New York. The School provides a full 
range of educational services appropriate for grade levels K, 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5. The School completed 
the 2023-2024 fiscal year with an average enrollment of approximately 196 students. The School is 
a publicly funded, privately managed school, which is independent of the New York City Department 
of Education (“NYCDOE”). 
 
The School has the following programs: 

 Regular Education - Instruction provided to all students.  
 Special Education - Instruction that is specially designed to meet the unique needs of 

students with disabilities. 
 
On May 23, 2019, the Board of Regents of the State of New York, for and on behalf of the State 
Education Department, granted an extension of the provisional charter up through and including June 
30, 2025.  
 
The School has been notified by the Internal Revenue Service that it is a not-for-profit organization 
exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and has not 
been determined to be a private foundation. 

 
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 
a. Basis of Accounting and Presentation  

 
The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, which is the process 
of recording revenue and expenses when earned or incurred, rather than received or paid. 
 
The financial statements are presented in accordance with the provisions of the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board’s (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 958 Presentation of Financial 
Statement of Not-For-Profit Entities. FASB ASC 958 requires the School to report information regarding 
its financial position and activities according to the following specific classes of net assets: 
 
 Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - represents those resources for which there are no 

restrictions by donors as to their use.  
 
During 2021, the board of directors authorized the establishment of a $250,000 board designated 
reserve, which was funded utilizing a portion of the fiscal year 2021 surplus and held in 
investments. Using the board designated reserve, an employee incentive plan was developed 
with the goal of attracting and retaining highly qualified instructional staff. During the year ended 
June 30, 2023, $181,602 was appropriated for the approved expenses. There were no 
appropriations made during the year ended June 30, 2024. The ending balance in the board 
designated reserve was $68,398 at both June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023.  

  
 Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - represents contributions and the net residual of assets with 

donor-imposed restrictions that are expected to be satisfied by performing certain activities or 
through the passage of time.  
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 

b. Recently Adopted Accounting Standard 
 
Effective July 1, 2023, the School adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-13, 
Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (“Topic 326”). Expected losses are recorded to an allowance 
for credit losses valuation account that is net against the corresponding asset to present the net 
amount expected to be collected on the financial asset. The credit loss allowance is determined 
through analysis of the financial assets and assessments of risk that are based on historical trends 
and evaluation of the impact of current and projected economic conditions. The School’s revenue is 
recognized under FASB Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 958-605 and is not included in 
this standard. As such, the adoption had no impact to the financial statements. 

 
c. Revenue Recognition 

 
The School follows the requirements of FASB’s ASC 958-605 for recording contributions, which are 
recognized at the time they become unconditional in nature. Contributions are recorded in the net 
asset classes referred to above depending on the existence and/or nature of any restriction. When a 
restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is 
accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions. If donor restricted contributions are satisfied in the same period they were received, they 
are classified as without donor restrictions. 
 
Contributions may be subject to conditions which are defined as both a barrier to entitlement and a 
right of return or release from obligations and are recognized as income once conditions have been 
substantially met.  
 
The School’s public-school district revenue and other government grants are primarily conditional, 
non-exchange transactions and fall under FASB ASC 958-605. Revenue from these transactions is 
recognized based on rates established by the School’s funding sources and when performance 
related outcomes are achieved, or qualifying expenditures are incurred as well as other conditions 
under the agreements are met. 
 
Contributions and grants expected to be received within one year are recorded at net realizable value. 
Long-term pledges are recorded at fair value using a risk adjusted discounted rate. Pledges are 
reviewed for collectability. Based on knowledge of specific donors and factoring in historical 
experience, no allowance for doubtful accounts exists as of June 30, 2024 or June 30, 2023.  

 
d. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
Checking and money market accounts with local banks and highly liquid financial instruments 
purchased with a maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash and cash equivalents 
for purposes of the accompanying statement of cash flows. Cash maintained in escrow per 
requirements of the NYCDOE are treated as restricted cash.  

 
e. Investments 

 
Investments are recorded at fair value, which refers to the price that would be received to sell an 
asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Realized and 
unrealized gains and losses are recognized in the statement of activities.  
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 

f. Concentration of Credit Risk  
 
Financial instruments, which potentially subject the School to a concentration of credit risk, consist of 
cash, money market accounts and investment securities. The School places its temporary cash and 
money market accounts with financial institutions that management deems to be creditworthy. At year 
end, and at various times throughout the year, balances were in excess of federally insured amounts. 
However, the School has not experienced any losses due to bank failure. The market value of 
investments is subject to fluctuation; however, management believes the investment policy is prudent 
for the long-term welfare of the School.  

 
g. Property and Equipment  

 
Property and equipment are stated at cost or fair value at the date of the gift, if donated. The School 
capitalizes property and equipment in excess of $500 that have a useful life of more than one year. 
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset, 
which generally ranges between 5 and 7 years. 
 
h. Contributed Space 

 
On July 1, 2005, the School and the NYCDOE signed a facility shared use agreement for the use of 
certain dedicated space within a New York City public school. The agreement has been renewed on a 
year-to-year basis. The NYCDOE provides various operating services to the School including utilities, 
custodial and maintenance services, and charges a user fee of $1.00 per annum. The School utilizes 
approximately 15,440 square feet of this NYCDOE facility.  
 
The School recognizes in-kind contribution revenue and a corresponding expense in an amount 
approximating the estimated fair value at the time of the donation. Fair value is estimated using the 
average price per square foot of rental listings in the School’s service area. The total amount recognized 
for donated facilities is approximately $1,763,094 and $1,626,512 for the years ended June 30, 2024 
and June 30, 2023, respectively. 

 
i. Management Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
j. Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional 
basis in the financial statements. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and supporting services benefited. Management and general expenses include those expenses that 
are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and 
direction of the School. 
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 
j. Functional Allocation of Expenses - Continued 
 
Salaries were allocated using time and effort as a basis. The following expenses were allocated using 
the salary allocation as the basis: 

 Payroll taxes and employee benefits 
 Office expense 
 Insurance 
 Information technology 
 Contributed space 
 Depreciation 

 
All other expenses have been charged directly to the applicable program or supporting services. 
 

k. Contingencies  
 

Government contracts are subject to audit by the grantor. Management does not believe that any audits, 
if they were to occur, would result in material disallowed costs, and has not established any reserves. 
Any disallowed costs would be recorded in the period notified.  
 
In the normal course of business, the School is involved in proceedings, lawsuits, and other claims. 
These matters are subject to many uncertainties, and outcomes are not predictable with a high degree 
of assurance. Consequently, the ultimate aggregate amount of monetary liability or financial impact with 
respect to these matters as of June 30, 2024 cannot be ascertained. Management believes that the 
final outcome of these matters will not have a material impact on the financial statements of the School.   

 
l. Advertising Costs 

 
The cost of advertising is expensed as incurred.  

 
m. Summarized Comparative Information 

 
The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but 
not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation 
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the School’s financial statements 
for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived. 

 
n. Accounting for Uncertainty of Income Taxes 

 
The School does not believe its financial statements include any material, uncertain tax positions. 
Tax filings for periods ending June 30, 2021 and later are subject to examination by applicable taxing 
authorities. 
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Note 3 - Investments and Fair Value Measurements  
 

Accounting standards have established a fair value hierarchy giving the highest priority to quoted 
market prices in active markets and the lowest priority to unobservable data. 
 
The fair value hierarchy is categorized into three levels based on the inputs as follows: 
 

Level 1 - Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or                   
liabilities that the School has the ability to access. 
 
Level 2 - Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all                             
significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.  
 
Level 3 - Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value 
      measurement.  

 
The following summarizes the composition of investments, which have all been determined to be Level 
1 investments: 

2024 2023

Money market accounts 20,557$        21,726$        
Equity mutual funds:

U.S. large cap 549,980        447,776        
EEFE equity 119,431        108,959        
Japanese large cap 36,736          33,553          
Asia ex-Japan equity 15,191          15,019          
European large cap 23,611          25,545          

Fixed income mutual funds:
U.S. fixed income 204,166        206,145        
Non-U.S. fixed income 126,740        164,577        
Global fixed income 229,807        155,952        

  Total 1,326,219$    1,179,252$    

Investments 729,418$       648,586$       
Investments restricted for endowment 596,801        530,666        

  Total 1,326,219$    1,179,252$    

June 30,

 
Level 1 securities are valued at the closing price reported on the active market that they are traded on. 
These methods produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or 
reflective of future values. The use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value 
or certain financial instruments could result in different fair value measurements. 
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Note 4 - Government Grants (Advances)/Receivables - Per Pupil Funding 
 

2024 2023

Beginning grant receivable (advance) 10,923$        (11,712)$       
Funding based on allowable FTE's 4,071,095      3,209,563      
Cash receipts (4,083,433)     (3,186,928)     
Ending grant (advance)/receivable (1,415)$         10,923$        

June 30,

 
Note 5 - Property and Equipment  
 

Property and equipment consists of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Furniture and equipment 548,644$       504,098$       
Less accumulated depreciation (355,221)       (268,756)       

Total property and equipment, net 193,423$       235,342$       

June 30,

 
Note 6 - Restricted Cash 
 

An escrow account has been established to meet the requirement of the NYCDOE. The purpose of this 
account is to ensure sufficient funds are available for an orderly dissolution or transition process in the 
event of termination of the charter or school closure. 
 

Note 7 - Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 

The following summarizes the activity of net assets with donor restrictions: 
 

Beginning Released Ending 
Balance from Balance
7/1/23 Increases Restrictions 6/30/24

Program restrictions:
Great Minds Fellowship 6,040$          -$                 (6,040)$         -$                 
  Total program restrictions 6,040            -                   (6,040)           -                   
Endowment fund 530,666        66,135          -                   596,801        
  Total 536,706$       66,135$        (6,040)$         596,801$       

June 30, 2024
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Note 7 - Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Continued 
 

Beginning Released Ending 
Balance from Balance
7/1/22 Increases Restrictions 6/30/23

Program restrictions:
Summer boost program 50,400$        84,000$        (134,400)$      -$                 
Lavinia Group Partnership -                   48,188          (48,188)         -                   
Great Minds Fellowship -                   10,123          (4,083)           6,040            
  Total program restrictions 50,400          142,311        (186,671)       6,040            
Endowment fund 485,346        45,320          -                   530,666        
  Total 535,746$       187,631$       (186,671)$      536,706$       

June 30, 2023

 
Note 8 - Endowment Funds 
 

Included in the investment funds is a contribution from a related entity, Sheltering Arms Children’s 
Service (“SACS”). Pursuant to its plan of dissolution and distribution of assets, which was approved by 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, the School was required to establish a donor-restricted 
endowment in perpetuity. 
 
Interpretation of Relevant Law 

The School follows New York Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (“NYPMIFA”), which the 
board of directors has interpreted to require certain amounts to be retained in perpetuity. Absent explicit 
donor stipulations to the contrary, the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date for all donor-
restricted endowment funds will be preserved. However, under certain circumstances, the School has 
the right to appropriate for expenditure the fair value of the original gift in a manner consistent with the 
standard of prudence specifically prescribed by NYPMIFA. 
 
As a result of this interpretation, the School classifies as donor-restricted in perpetuity (a) the original 
value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, 
and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable 
donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. Absent any specific donor-
stipulations, endowment earnings are classified as donor restricted net assets until those amounts 
are appropriated for expenditure by the School. 
 
Spending Policies 

In accordance with NYPMIFA, the following factors are considered in making a determination to 
appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 

(1) The duration and preservation of the fund;  
(2) The purposes of the School’s mission and the donor-restricted endowment fund;  
(3) General economic conditions;  
(4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation;  
(5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments;  
(6) Other resources available;  
(7) The investment policies;  
(8) Where appropriate and circumstances would otherwise warrant alternatives to expenditure of the  
   endowment fund, giving due consideration to the effect that such alternatives may have. 
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Note 8 - Endowment Funds - Continued 
 
The board made no appropriations from the endowment during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 
2023. 
 
Endowment Investment Policies 

 
Endowment assets were pooled with other investments and follow the organization-wide investment 
policy. 
 
Funds with Deficiencies 

 
From time-to-time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds 
may fall below the level that the donor or NYPMIFA requires to be retained as a fund of perpetual 
duration. There were no such deficiencies at June 30, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Changes in endowment net assets can be summarized as follows: 
 

Endowment Endowment 
Corpus Earnings Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 366,667$       163,999$       530,666$       
Investment income -                   12,704          12,704          
Net realized/unrealized gain -                   53,431          53,431          
Endowment net assets, end of year 366,667$       230,134$       596,801$       

Endowment Endowment 
Corpus Earnings Total

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 366,667$       118,679$       485,346$       
Investment income -                   12,903          12,903          
Net realized/unrealized loss -                   32,417          32,417          
Endowment net assets, end of year 366,667$       163,999$       530,666$       

June 30, 2024

June 30, 2023

 
Note 9 - Retirement Plan 
 

The School sponsors a 401(k) profit sharing plan. Employees at least 21 years old are eligible to 
participate. The School’s contributions are determined annually, on a discretionary basis, which was 
4% through the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. The total amount of employer contributions was 
$30,659 and $33,469 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively 
.
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Note 10 - Significant Concentrations 
 
The School is dependent upon grants from the NYCDOE to carry out its operations. Revenue from the 
NYCDOE was 63% and 57% of the School’s total public support and revenue for the years ended June 
30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

Note 11 - Liquidity and Availability of Financial Resources 
 

The School maintains cash on hand to be available for its general expenditures, liabilities, and other 
obligations for on-going operations. As part of its liquidity management, the School operates its 
programs within a board-approved budget and relies primarily on NYC per pupil funding to fund its 
operations and program activities. 
 
The following reflects the School’s financial assets at June 30, 2024 that are available to meet cash 
needs for general expenditures within one year: 
 
Financial assets at year-end:

Cash and cash equivalents 19,373$        
Investments 729,418        
Other government grants receivable 154,289        

Total financial assets 903,080$       

Less amounts not available for general expenditures:
Board designated fund (68,398)         

 Financial assets available to meet cash needs for
general expenditures within one year 834,682$       

 
Note 12 - Subsequent Events 
 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 29, 2024, the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued. There were no material events that have occurred that require adjustment 
to or disclosure to the financial statements. 



 

 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other  
Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
To the Board of Trustees of 
Brooklyn Charter School 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Brooklyn Charter School (the “School”), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related statements 
of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 29, 2024. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School’s internal control over 
financial reporting (“internal control”) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the School’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. We identified deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2024-001 that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or 
other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are described in 
the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2024-001. 



Board of Trustees 
Brooklyn Charter School 

 

School’s Response to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the School’s response to the 
findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  The 
School’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards
in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose.  

New York, NY 
October 29, 2024

p p

New York NY
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Current Year: 
 
2024-001 - Missing Fingerprint Clearance 
 

Criteria: According to Section 2854(3)(a-2) of the Education Law, the board of trustees of a charter school 
shall require, for purposes of a criminal history record check, the fingerprinting of all prospective employees 
as well as consent to a criminal history records search. 
 
Condition: During our audit, we selected a sample of two new employees and noted that the School did not 
obtain a fingerprint clearance for one of the employees. 
 
Cause: The School did not perform the required procedure prior to hiring this employee. 
 
Effect: The School was not in compliance with the requirements for its hiring procedures. 
 
Recommendation: The School should take steps to ensure fingerprint clearances are obtained for all new 
hires prior to each employee’s starting date. 
 
Views of Responsible Officials: See management corrective action plan attached. 

 
Prior Year: 

 
            None	



 
  

 

 
 

October 28, 2024 

 

Corrective Action Plan for Brooklyn Charter School 

 

2024-001- Missing Fingerprint Clearance 

 

Criteria: According to Section 2854(3)(a-2) of the Education Law, the board of trustees 

of a charter school shall require, for purposes of a criminal history check, the 

fingerprinting of all prospective employees as well as consent to a criminal history 

records search. 

 

Recommendation: The school should take further steps to ensure fingerprint clearances 

are obtained for all new hires prior to each employee’s starting date. 

 

School’s Response:  In July 2023, Brooklyn Charter School hosted a Summer Boost 

program in which it hired its first set of minors (ages 14-17) to work the afternoon camp 

portion of the program.  This individual was vetted and obtained his working papers 

through the Summer Youth Employment Program (SYEP) through the NYC Department 

of Youth & Community Development which does not require fingerprint clearance for 

employment.  Brooklyn Charter School was unaware that minor employees must still be 

fingerprinted if he/she is seeking employment at a charter school, even with the 

appropriate working papers regardless of age prior to the respective start date.  Moving 

forward ALL prospective employees, regardless of age, will be fingerprinted through the 

New York State Education Department to ensure compliance of Section 2854(3)(a-2) of 

Education Law.   

 

Regards, 

Joanne Hunt 

Principal 

Brooklyn Charter School 

545 Willoughby Avenue, 3rd Fl.  Brooklyn, NY  11206     (718)302-2085     FAX (718)302-2426  

Joanne Hunt 

Principal 

 

 

 

 




